



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DV REALTY ADVISORS LLC,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant,

v.

POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND BENEFIT  
FUND OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellees,

and

DV URBAN REALTY PARTNERS I, L.P.,

Nominal Defendant Below,  
Appellee.

No. 464, 2016

On Appeal from the  
Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 7204

Of Counsel:

Edward T. Joyce

Robert Carroll

THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD T.

JOYCE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

135 S. LaSalle Street Suite 2200

Chicago, IL 60603

Tel: 312-641-2600

ASHBY & GEDDES  
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)  
Toni-Ann Platia (#5051)  
500 Delaware Ave. 8th Floor  
P.O. Box 1150  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for Appellant, Defendant  
Below DV Realty Advisors LLC*

Dated: October 24, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
FACTS .....	4
A.    Background On the Removal Dispute and Prior Proceeding in this Court .....	4
B.    DV Realty's Capital Account.....	6
C.    Provisions of the Agreement Relevant To The Limited Partner Issue and the Capital Account Issue.....	8
D.    The Opinion's Resolution of the Disputed Issues and Procedural History.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY MISINTERPRETED THE AGREEMENT IN HOLDING THAT DV REALTY IS NOT A LIMITED PARTNER OF THE PARTNERSHIP AFTER BEING REMOVED AS GENERAL PARTNER. ....	16
A.    Question Presented .....	16
B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....	16
C.    Merits of Argument .....	16
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY MISINTERPRETED THE AGREEMENT IN HOLDING THAT THE PARTNERSHIP WAS PERMITTED TO VALUE DV REALTY'S CAPITAL ACCOUNT USING THE APPRAISAL METHOD.....	25
A.    Question Presented .....	25

B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument .....	25
1.	The Agreement Requires Determining Asset Value Based on the Assets' Tax Basis. ....	26
a.	Agreement Section 5.14(b) and Treasury Regulations Do Not Authorize The Partnership to Utilize the Appraisal Method. ....	27
b.	Agreement Section 5.11 Does Not Authorize The Partnership to Utilize the Appraisal Method. ....	32
2.	The Agreement Requires Valuing DV Realty's Capital Account Contemporaneously with the Removal. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....		37
<b>EXHIBITS</b>		
Letter Opinion dated November 27, 2013 .....		Exhibit A
Implementing Order dated November 24, 2014 .....		Exhibit B
Final Order and Judgment dated August 10, 2016 .....		Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Counsel of the Dorset Condo. Apts. v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) .....	17
<i>DV Realty Advisors, LLC v. Policemen's Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillman v. Hillman</i> , 910 A.2d 262 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Intel Corp. v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 A.3d 442 (Del. 2012) .....	36
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	17
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Policemen's Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Policemen's Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3465814 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2015).....	15
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Assoc.</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) .....	17
<i>Statutes</i>	
I.R.C. § 704(b) .....	28, 29
I.R.C. § 704(c).....	31
<i>Regulations</i>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.704-1.....	<i>passim</i>
